General Description
The MAX5527/MAX5528/MAX5529 linear-taper digital
potentiometers perform the same function as mechanical
potentiometers, replacing the mechanics with a simple
2-wire up/down digital interface. These digital poten-
tiometers provide an optional one-time programmable
feature that sets the power-on reset position of the wiper.
Once the wiper position is programmed, the 2-wire inter-

Potentiometers
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Ordering Information
19-3665; Rev 0; 5/05
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
PART† PIN-PACKAGE
RESISTANCE
(kΩ)
TOP
MARK
MAX5527GTA 8 TDFN-EP* 100 AOG
MAX5527GUA 8 µMAX 100 —
MAX5528GTA 8 TDFN-EP* 50 AOH
MAX5528GUA 8 µMAX 50 —
MAX5529GTA 8 TDFN-EP* 10 AOI
MAX5529GUA 8 µMAX 10 —
*EP = Exposed pad.
†All devices operate over the -40°C to +105°C temperature range.
1 H
VDD

64-Tap, One-Time Programmable, Linear-Taper Digital Potentiometers
  QuickView    Technical Documents    Ordering Info    More Information    All
Ordering Information
Notes:
Other options and links for purchasing parts are listed at: http://www.maxim-ic.com/sales.1.
Didn't Find What You Need? Ask our applications engineers. Expert assistance in finding parts, usually within one
business day.
2.
Part number suffixes: T or T&R = tape and reel; + = RoHS/lead-free; # = RoHS/lead-exempt. More: SeeFull Data
Sheet or Part Naming Conventions.
3.
* Some packages have variations, listed on the drawing. "PkgCode/Variation" tells which variation the product
uses.
4.
Devices: 1-24 of 24
MAX5527 Free
Sam ple
Buy Package: TYPE PINS FOOTPRINT
 DRAWING CODE/VAR *
Tem p RoHS/Lead-Free?
Materials Analysis
MAX5527GTA  THIN QFN (Dual);8 pin;10 mm
Dwg: 21-0137I (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: T833-2*
0C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
MAX5527GTA+  THIN QFN (Dual);8 pin;10 mm
Dwg: 21-0137I (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: T833+2*
0C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Lead Free
Materials Analysis
MAX5527GTA+T  THIN QFN (Dual);8 pin;10 mm
Dwg: 21-0137I (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: T833+2*
0C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Lead Free
Materials Analysis
MAX5527GTA-T  THIN QFN (Dual);8 pin;10 mm
Dwg: 21-0137I (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: T833-2*
0C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
MAX5527GUA-T  uMAX;8 pin;16 mm
Dwg: 21-0036J (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: U8-1*
0C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
MAX5527GUA+T  uMAX;8 pin;16 mm
Dwg: 21-0036J (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: U8+1*
0C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Lead Free
Materials Analysis
MAX5527GUA  uMAX;8 pin;16 mm
Dwg: 21-0036J (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: U8-1*
0C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
MAX5527GUA+  uMAX;8 pin;16 mm
Dwg: 21-0036J (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: U8+1*
0C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Lead Free
Materials Analysis
MAX5528 Free
Sam ple
Buy Package: TYPE PINS FOOTPRINT
 DRAWING CODE/VAR *
Tem p RoHS/Lead-Free?
Materials Analysis
MAX5528GTA+  THIN QFN (Dual);8 pin;10 mm
Dwg: 21-0137I (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: T833+2*
0C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Lead Free
Materials Analysis